

PRESS RELEASE **Nusantara Capital Authority** October 3rd, 2023

Mayapada Group Inspects Nusantara Construction Location, Ready To Invest 500 billion IDR

NUSANTARA - The Nusantara Capital Authority (NCA) represented by the Deputy for Development Control, Thomas Umbu Pati Tena Bolodadi accompanied the Founder of the Mayapada Group, Dato Sri Tahir and his entourage to directly inspect the plans for the construction site for the Mayapada Hospital at Nusantara.

"Investment activity continues to increase day by day in Nusantara. Today the Mayapada team, accompanied by the NCA team inspected the WP 1B location to ensure that the architectural design suited the topographic conditions of the land. In the not too distant future, the construction of the Mayapada Hospital will soon be realized to serve the people in Nusantara," said Deputy Thomas while accompanying the group of Mayapada Group, on Tuesday (03/10/2023).

Mayapada Group disbursed investment funds amounting to approximately 500 billion IDR for the construction of a hospital and dormitory which is planned to be built in the Nusantara Planning Area (WP) 1B.

"Mayapada will be one of the first hospitals built and operated in Nusantara, and will be the best hospital in Kalimantan," said Mayapada Group Founder, Dato Sri Tahir.

Furthermore, Tahir said that the ground breaking is targeted to be carried out on November 1st, 2023 with an estimate that construction can be completed in April 2024. He hopes that the Mayapada Hospital at Nusantara will be operational in July 2024.

This was welcomed by the Director of Investment and Ease of Doing Business at the NCA, Indra Yuwana. Director Indra stated "I welcome and appreciate the Mayapada Group's visit to inspect the hospital land location. The presence of Mr. Dato Tahir shows his seriousness in investment interest. This proves that domestic investors support the government's program in developing Nusantara."

Also present to accompany Deputy Thomas were the Director of Investment and Ease of Doing Business at the NCA, Indra Yuwana; Head of the Balikpapan NNC Authority Office, Achmad Adipati Karnawidjaja; and NCA Urban Design Expert, Vallin Tsarina. Also present was the Commissioner of Bank Mayapada, Hendra Mulyono, accompanying Dato Sri Tahir during the visit.











Notes:

Excerpts from photo documentation and activity descriptions at the bottom of the Press Release.

Communication Team of Nusantara Capital Authority

Contact Person: Secretariat of NCA

(+62) 811-8115-8888

Website : ikn.go.id

: instagram.com/ikn_id Instagram

Facebook : facebook.com/iknindonesia1

Twitter : twitter.com/ikn id Youtube : IKN Indonesia

#WorldCityforAll #Nusantara #CapitalCity

Nusantara is the future Capital City of Indonesia, which was determined and regulated by Law Number 3 of 2022. It is located on the east coast of Borneo Island. The area of the Nusantara is almost four times of Jakarta, which is approximately 256.142 hectares and the sea area is 68.189 hectares. Nusantara will change its development orientation to become Indonesia-centric, and function to accelerate the country's economic transformation. Nusantara National Capital Authority (NCA) is the authority that manages and regulates the Nusantara. NCA is a ministry-level institution which was formed by the Indonesian Government, working directly under the President of the Republic of Indonesia. NCA is tasked with supporting the preparation, development, and relocation of the national capital city to the Nusantara.











PHOTO DOCUMENTATION Source: Public Relations of Nusantara Capital Authority



(From left to right) NCA Urban Design Expert, Vallin Tsarina; Deputy for Development Control of the NNC Authority, Thomas Umbu Pati Tena Bolodadi; Director of Investment and Ease of Doing Business at the NNC Authority, Indra Yuwana; Head of the Balikpapan NCA Office, Achmad Adipati Karnawidjaja; and Mayapada Group Founder Dato Sri Tahir.



Dato Sri Tahir (center) together with representatives of the NCA inspected the construction site for the Mayapada Hospital in WP 1B Nusantara, on Tuesday (03/10/2023).













Representatives of the NCA together with the group of Mayapada Group held a group photo session.









